FNF, including stock based compensation. Selling, general and administrative expenses were $29.5 million and $47.2 million for the three months ended
March 31, 2007 and 2006, respectively. The decrease in the current period of $17.7 million primarily relates to a decrease in stock based compensation
expense which decreased from $28.0 million in 2006 to $8.5 million in 2007. This decrease is primarily attributable to the $24.1 million in expense recorded
for the vesting of the FIS performance-based options granted in March 2005 for which the performance criteria was met during the first quarter of 2006.

   Pro forma Segment Information

   Summarized pro forma financial information concerning our reportable segments is shown in the following tables. For comparative reasons the 2007
historical results below have been included, while the 2006 results below have been adjusted on a pro forma basis to reflect a January 1, 2006, effective date
for the Merger with Certegy.

   As of and for the three month periods ended March 31, 2007 (in thousands):

  Transaction  Lender
  Processing   Processing   Corporate
  Services   Services   and Other   Total
Processing and services revenues  $ 680,545  $ 440,389  $ 3,132  $ 1,124,066
Cost of revenues   530,051   283,265   —   813,316

Gross profit   150,494   157,124   3,132   310,750
Selling, general and administrative expenses   43,039   46,956   29,488   119,483
Research and development costs   17,518   9,591   —   27,109

Operating income  $ 89,937  $ 100,577  $ (26,356)  $ 164,158

   As of and for the three month periods ended March 31, 2006 (in thousands):

  Transaction  Lender
  Processing   Processing   Corporate
  Services   Services   and Other (a)  Total
Processing and services revenues  $ 592,511  $ 400,500  $ 840  $ 993,851
Cost of revenues   467,890   234,521   —   702,411

Gross profit   124,621   165,979   840   291,440
Selling, general and administrative expenses   43,926   59,063   129,630   232,619
Research development costs   19,077   8,983   —   28,060

Operating income  $ 61,618  $ 97,933  $ (128,790)  $ 30,761

(a)  Corporate and Other includes merger related costs at Certegy of $79.7 million incurred previous to the acquisition date and a $24.1 million charge
relating to the vesting of performance based options at FIS triggered by the closing of the merger.

26

Table of Contents

Liquidity and Capital Resources

   Cash Requirements

   Our cash requirements include cost of revenues, selling, general and administrative expenses, income taxes, debt service payments, capital expenditures,
systems development expenditures and business acquisitions. Our principal sources of funds are cash generated by operations and borrowings.